

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<p>UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>GOOGLE LLC,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendant.</p>	<p>Case No. 1:20-cv-03010-APM</p> <p>HON. AMIT P. MEHTA</p>
<p>STATE OF COLORADO, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>GOOGLE LLC,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendant.</p>	<p>Case No. 1:20-cv-03715-APM</p> <p>HON. AMIT P. MEHTA</p>

**BRIEF OF Y COMBINATOR, LLC AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Brandon Kressin
KRESSIN POWERS LLC
Counsel for Amicus Curiae Y Combinator

John M. Newman
University of Miami School of Law
On the Brief

Dated: May 9, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE v

STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND CONSENT..... v

ARGUMENT 1

INTRODUCTION 1

I. Y COMBINATOR’S EXTENSIVE FRONTLINE EXPERIENCE FUNDING AND ACCELERATING TECHNOLOGY STARTUPS INFORMS OUR UNIQUE PERSPECTIVE..... 1

II. OPEN COMPETITION IN FREE MARKETS IS ESSENTIAL FOR A HEALTHY INNOVATION ECOSYSTEM. 2

 A. Google’s Conduct Has Limited Startup Founding and Funding Opportunities..... 3

 B. Effective Antitrust Enforcement Is Especially Important During Technological Inflection Points Like the Ongoing AI Revolution. 4

 C. Robust Antitrust Remedies in This Case Can Help Clear a Path for the Next Generation of Startups. 5

III. TO BE EFFECTIVE, THE REMEDY ORDER SHOULD INCLUDE FORWARD-LOOKING COMPONENTS. 8

 A. The Remedy Should Open Access to Google’s Datasets and Search Index. 9

 B. The Remedy Should Prevent Google from Extending Its Monopolies into Query-Based AI Tools..... 10

 C. The Remedy Should Prevent Google From Entering Pay-to-Play Arrangements with Distributors. 11

 D. The Remedy Order Should Deter Circumvention and Retaliation. 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Tobacco Co. v. United States,
328 U.S. 781 (1946)..... 3

Besser Mfg. Co. v. United States,
343 U.S. 444 (1953)..... 10

FTC v. Meta Platforms, Inc.,
No. CV 20-3590 (JEB), 2024 WL 4772423 (D.D.C. Nov. 13, 2024)..... 4

Int’l Boxing Club v. United States,
358 U.S. 242 (1959)..... 7, 10

Omni Healthcare Inc. v. Health First, Inc.,
No. 6:13-cv-1509-Orl-37 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 13, 2016) 7, 12

Schine Chain Theatres v. United States,
334 U.S. 110 (1948).....11

United States v. Google LLC,
747 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2024) passim

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 4, 7, 9, 12

United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.,
405 U.S. 596 (1972)..... 1

Other Authorities

About Y Combinator, Y COMBINATOR 2

An Interview with Arm CEO Rene Haas, STRATECHERY, Jan. 11, 2024 6

ANDREW S. GROVE, ONLY THE PARANOID SURVIVE (1996) 4

ARM Holdings PLC ADR, MORNINGSTAR 6

ARM, FYE25 – Q1 SHAREHOLDER LETTER (2024)..... 8

Asher Schecter, *Google and Facebook’s “Kill Zone,”* PROMARKET, May 25, 2018 3

Daisy Wang, *Dancing with the Giants: CVC Investments and Startup Outcomes* (Nov. 8, 2024) 3

Erin Griffith & Don Clark, *Arm Soars 25% in the Year’s Biggest Initial Public Offering*, N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 14, 2023 6

Jesús Fernández-Villaverde, *Defensive Hiring and Creative Destruction* (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 33588, 2025) 3

Mark A. Lemley & Matthew T. Wansley, *Coopting Disruption*, 105 B.U. L. REV. 457 (2025)..... 4, 8

Martin Watzinger et al., *How Antitrust Enforcement Can Spur Innovation: Bell Labs and the 1956 Consent Decree*, 12 AM. ECON. J. ECON. POL’Y 328 (2020)..... 5, 6

Press Release, NVIDIA, NVIDIA Announces Financial Results for First Quarter Fiscal 2025 (May 22, 2024) 6

Press Release, NVIDIA, NVIDIA Announces Financial Results for Second Quarter Fiscal 2022 (Aug. 18, 2021) 6

Quotes, Y COMBINATOR 2

Sai Krishna Kamepalli et al., *Kill Zone* (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 27146, 2022) 3

Stripe Announces Tender Offer to Provide Liquidity to Current and Former Employees, STRIPE, Feb. 27, 2025 2

Tan on AI, WASH. POST, Oct. 2, 2024 5

Taylor Cromwell, *Y Combinator: The Inside Story of Tech’s Most Influential Startup Accelerator*, JUST GO GRIND, Apr. 6, 2025 1

Big Fixes for Big Tech: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Antitrust, Competition Pol’y, and Consumer Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 119th Cong. (2025) (testimony of Garry Tan, Pres. & CEO of Y Combinator)..... 6, 10, 13
